treasury shares

In the first six months of 2015, the Manz Group purchased 101 treasury shares at an av-

erage price of 88.51 euros per share (market value of 8.94 thousand euros), which were

transferred to employees in the context of jubilee benefits.

As of June 30, 2015, the company has no further treasury shares in its portfolio.

additional information about financial instruments

The following table shows the reconciliation of balance sheet items to the categories of

financial instruments, divided according to the carrying amounts and fair values of the

financial instruments.

Trade receivables, other current receivables, liquid funds, trade payables, and the lion’s

share of other liabilities as set out in IFRS 7 mostly have short remaining terms. The carry-

ing amounts of these financial instruments are therefore assumed to equate approximately

to their fair values.

Carrying amounts by measurement Category

(in eUr tsd.)
Fair

value
loans and

receivables

Designated
hedging

 instruments
(cash flow hedges)

not within the
scope of iFrS 7,

iaS 39

Carrying
amount

June 30, 2015

assets as of June 30, 2015

Other non-current assets 768 768 – – 768

Trade receivables 85,297 60,924 – 24,373 85,297

Derivative financial instruments 0 – 0 – 0

Other current receivables 8,396 4,677 – 3,719 8,396

Liquid funds 49,189 49,189 – – 49,189

143,650 115,558 0 28,092 143,650

noteS
Notes on Individual Items in the Balance Sheet

62

Manz aG
6-Month Report 2015

Carrying amounts by measurement Category

(in eUr tsd.)
Fair

value

measured at
amortized

cost

Carrying
amount

according to
iaS 17

Designated
hedging

instruments
(cash flow

hedges)

not within the
scope of iFrS

7, iaS 39

Carrying
amount

June 30, 2015

liabilities as of June 30, 2015

Financial liabilities 72,004 72,129 – – – 72,129

Financial liabilities from leases 44 – 36 – – 36

Trade payables 39,062 39,062 – – – 39,062

Derivative financial instruments 2,183 – – 2,183 – 2,183

Other liabilities 13,596 6,477 – – 7,118 13,596

126,889 117,668 36 2,183 7,118 127,006

Carrying amounts by measurement Category

(in eUr tsd.)
Fair

value
loans and

receivables

Designated
hedging

 instruments
(cash flow hedges)

not within the
scope of iFrS 7,

iaS 39

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2014

assets as of Dec. 31, 2014

Other non-current assets 674 674 – – 674

Trade receivables 58,708 33,013 – 25,695 58,708

Derivative financial instruments 6 – 6 – 6

Other current receivables 5,886 2,549 – 3,337 5,886

Liquid funds 23,153 23,153 – – 23,153

88,427 59,389 6 29,032 88,427

noteS
Notes on Individual Items in the Balance Sheet

63

Manz aG
6-Month Report 2015

Carrying amounts by measurement Category

(in eUr tsd.)
Fair

value

measured at
amortized

cost

Carrying
amount

according to
iaS 17

Designated
hedging

instruments
(cash flow

hedges)

not within the
scope of iFrS

7, iaS 39

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2014

liabilities as of Dec. 31, 2014

Financial liabilities 32,157 32,297 – – – 32,297

Financial liabilities from leases 52 – 48 – – 48

Trade payables 42,314 42,314 – – – 42,314

Derivative financial instruments 184 – – 184 – 184

Other liabilities 8,297 4,251 – – 4,046 8,297

83,004 78,882 48 184 4,046 83,140

Some of the financial liabilities are subject to covenant agreements. For the parent compa-

ny Manz AG, the collateral trust agreement with the German house banks and a credit insu-

rer provides for the gross debt level being at a maximum of 2.5 % and the equity ratio being

at least 40 %. The covenant agreement on gross debt was not complied with for June 30,

2015 and the immediately preceding twelve months (July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015).

Fundamentally noncompliance with the covenant agreement provides an extraordinary ter-

mination right for the financial institutes. At the time of preparation of the interim financial